



#### **RESOLUTION NO. 2023-392**

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE MUNTINLUPA CITY NUTRITION ACTION PLAN FOR 2023-2025 AND AUTHORIZING THE USE OF ALLOCATED FUND IN THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE SAME

Sponsored by

Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncavao

Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

<del>\*</del>

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa

Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi. LPT.

Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Francis Ian T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Jonas Angelo L. Abadilla

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

WHEREAS, Article XIII. Section 11 of the Philippine Constitution provides that, "The State shall adopt an integrated and comprehensive approach to health development which shall endeavor to make essential goods, health and other social services available to all the people at affordable cost. There shall be priority for the needs of the underprivileged sick, elderly, disabled, women, and children. The State shall endeavor to provide free medical care to paupers;"

WHEREAS, the National Nutrition Council adopted its Governing Board Resolution No. 1, series of 2023 Approving and Adopting the Philippine Plan of Action for Nutrition (PPAN) 2023-2028 which is the country's framework in addressing stunting, wasting, and other forms of malnutrition and is integral of the Philippine Development Plan (PDP) and AmBisyon Natin 2040;

WHEREAS, the PPAN is translated to the Local Nutrition Action Plan (LNAP) at the provincial, city, municipal, and barangay levels to respond to the local nutrition challenges and problems while adapting the PPAN-based programs, projects, and activities to contribute to national outcome targets and goals;

WHEREAS, the LNAP is prepared by the local nutrition committee and is integral part of the local development plan and annual investment program;

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

elephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com









Nakakaproud!







WHEREAS, the LNAP is a three-year plan that contains (a) an assessment of the local nutrition and related situation, (b) the objectives for the nutrition programs, (c) a workplan to implement programs, projects, and activities, (d) a monitoring and evaluation scheme. (e) an estimate budgetary requirements, and (f) arrangements for organization and coordination;

WHEREAS, the Muntinlupa City Nutrition Committee (MCNC), through its Resolution No. 2 series of 2023 adopted on 11 September 2023, formulated the City Nutrition Action Plan for 2023-2025 as a response to the nutrition problems identified by the MCNC and is consistent with the Philippine Plan of Action for Nutrition 2023-2028, the Regional Plan of Action for Nutrition of the National Capital Region and is aligned with the over-all vision of the City of Muntinlupa;

WHEREAS, in the National Nutrition Survey conducted by the Food and Nutrition Research Institute - Department of Science and Technology (FNRI-DOST), maternal and child malnutrition remains prevalent in the Philippines. In the local level, the nutrition profile of the City of Muntinlupa based on the results of Operation Timbang Plus (OPT Plus) shows that stunting and wasting among under five-year-old children and other forms of malnutrition remains to be public health concerns. Such condition prompted the MCNC to formulate the City NAP for 2023-2025;

WHEREAS, The City NAP 2023-2025, has an estimated implementation budget of Four Hundred Thirty Six Million Seven Hundred Thirty Five Thousand Seventy Two Pesos And Three Centavos (PHP436,735.072.03) spread in the following years:

Г		1	
	2023	2024	2025
	125,498,962.61	156,885,830.71	154,350,278.71

WHEREAS, activities, plan and program for the years 2023 and 2024 were included in the different departments-member of the CNC as well as that of City Health Office Annual Investment Program and the estimated implementation budget mentioned herein are exclusive of the budget/allocation downgraded or to be subsidized by the national government;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to approve the Muntinlupa City Nutrition Action Plan for 2023-2025 and authorizing the use of allocated fund in the implementation of the same.

ADOPTED by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 11th day of December, 2023 on its 74th Regular Session.

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

In My May

elephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com











Page 3 Resolution No. 2023-392
CONCURRED:  DISTRICT 1
COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO  Member  COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ  Member
COUN. PATYKATY C. BONCAYAO
COUN. ATTY. RACHEL KATRIEL ANN C. ARCIAGA Member
COUN. IVEE RHIA A. TADEFA Member  COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON Member
COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT Member  COUN. TING NIEPES Member
COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES  Member  COUN. FRANCIS IAN BAGATSING  Member
COUN. ENGR. MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR. Member
COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA  Member
COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO Member  COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ Member
X-6

COUN. RODOLFO W. MOLDEZ, JR.

Member

Ky Myh. f







Page 4
Resolution No. 2023-392

Sectoral Representative:

COUN. JONAS ANGELO L. ABADILLA

President

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A SUMUNDAC

City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON

Date: 12 DEC 2023

M

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

MUN Muntinlupa Nakakaprond!